
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Efficiency and Performance Sub (Finance) 
Committee 

 
Date: WEDNESDAY, 2 JULY 2014 

Time: 1.45 pm 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM - 2ND FLOOR WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

 
Members: Roger Chadwick (Chairman) 

Jeremy Mayhew (Deputy Chairman) 
Randall Anderson 
Nigel Challis 
Deputy Anthony Eskenzi 
John Fletcher 
Jamie Ingham Clark 
Ian Seaton 
Deputy John Tomlinson 
Philip Woodhouse 
Deputy Alastair King 
 

 
 
 
Enquiries: Philippa Sewell 

tel.no.: 020 7332 1426 
philippa.sewell@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 
 

 
Lunch will be served in the Guildhall Club at 1pm 

 

 
John Barradell 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack



 

 

AGENDA 
 
 

Part 1 - Public Agenda 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 

ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
 
3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 To agree the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting held on 5 March 

2014. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 1 - 4) 

 
4. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS 
 Report of the Town Clerk. 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 5 - 12) 

 
5. REVISED TERMS OF REFERENCE 
 Report of the Town Clerk. 
 For Decision 

(To Follow) 
6. SUPPLIES AND SERVICES AND THIRD PARTY PAYMENTS 
 Report of the Chamberlain. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 13 - 20) 

 
7. TRANSFORMATION AND EFFICIENCY BOARDS UPDATE 
 Joint report of the Deputy Town Clerk and the Chamberlain. 

 For Information 
 (Pages 21 - 30) 

 
8. CORPORATE EVENTS MANAGEMENT GROUP 
 Report of the Remembrancer. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 31 - 44) 

 
9. CARBON DESCENT PLAN 2009 - YEAR 5: END YEAR ENERGY TARGET 

REVIEW 2013/2014 
 Report of the City Surveyor. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 45 - 56) 

 
10. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 
 
11. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 
 
 



 

3 
 

12. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 MOTION - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 

be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that they involve 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of the Schedule 12A of 
the Local Government Act. 

 For Decision 
 
 

 

Part 2 - Non-Public Agenda 
 
13. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 To agree the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 5 March 2014. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 57 - 58) 

 
14. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 

COMMITTEE 
 
15. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 

WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



EFFICIENCY AND PERFORMANCE SUB (FINANCE) COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday, 5 March 2014  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Efficiency and Performance Sub (Finance) Committee 
held at Guildhall, EC2 on Wednesday, 5 March 2014 at 1.45pm 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Roger Chadwick (Chairman) 
Randall Anderson 
Nigel Challis 
Deputy Anthony Eskenzi 
John Fletcher 
Jamie Ingham Clark 
Ian Seaton 
Deputy John Tomlinson 

 
Officers: 
Susan Attard   - Deputy Town Clerk 
Neil Davies    - Town Clerk’s Department 
Philippa Sewell   - Town Clerk’s Department 
Chris Bilsland   - Chamberlain 
Suzanne Jones   - Chamberlain's Department 
Caroline Al-Beyerty  - Chamberlain's Department 

 
1. APOLOGIES  

Apologies were received from the Deputy Chairman Jeremy Mayhew.  
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations. 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
RESOLVED - That the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting 
held on 22 January 2014 be agreed as an accurate record. 
 

4. MINUTES OF THE JOINT MEETING OF THE RESOURCE ALLOCATION 
SUB COMMITTEE WITH EFFICIENCY SUB AND ALL COMMITTEE 
CHAIRMEN  
RESOLVED - That the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting 
held on 23 January 2014 be agreed as an accurate record, subject to an 
amendment to list the Sub Committee Members under ‘Members’ rather than 
‘In Attendance’.  
 

5. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS  
The Sub Committee received an updated schedule of outstanding actions, 
which now included actions identified at the previous meeting. Members noted 
that Triggers would be discussed later in the meeting, point 8.2 concerning the 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



City of London Procurement Service would move from medium to high priority 
as a report on the Accounts Payable process was due to be submitted to the 
Finance Committee, and point 9.1 concerning Staff Costs Charged to Projects 
was medium priority as a report on the updated methodology and charging 
policy would be reported at the next meeting.  
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted.  
 

6. TRANSFORMATION AND EFFICIENCY BOARDS UPDATE  
The Sub Committee received an update on the above boards, noting that they 
had each met once since the previous Sub Committee meeting. 
 
Transformation Board 
The Deputy Town Clerk advised Members that with regards to Demand 
Management, a Professional Service protocol had been developed and 
received at the Board meeting. This would ensure legal resources were 
deployed in the most efficient and cost-effective way and would support wider 
demand management. In response to a Member’s question it was noted that 
this protocol had focussed on internal demand as opposed to the Department 
of Community and Children’s Services which had implemented a 
Commissioning Strategy to address issues including external demand.  
 
In response to a Member’s question, officers reported that PP2P had been 
nominated for an award, the results of which would be announced next week. 
Members were also informed that the Procurement Team had been nominated 
for Team of the Year, which would be announced later in the month. 
 
Efficiency Board 
The Chamberlain reported that a trigger concerning transport provision in open 
spaces had been reported; currently there was no corporate strategy on 
vehicular provision, which was a potential area for value for mon
[...]
with Standing Orders to consider, with the 
Resource Allocation Sub Committee the resource allocation 
plans for subsequent financial years prior to their approval by 
the Policy and Resources Committee 

iii. To review periodically the performance of each Chief Officer in 
order to promote efficiency and value for money and to 
ensure, over a period of time, full Member level scrutiny of all 
expenditure planned.  
 

iv. To be responsible for overseeing and monitoring the agreed 
programme of work arising from the Service Based Review 
programme and other saving and efficiency programmes 
ensuring the achievement of savings, and suggesting further 
areas for examination as appropriate. 

v. To review and to monitor performance against the 
Chamberlain’s Departmental Business Plan and related 
corporate initiatives in order to promote efficiency and value 
for money. 
 

vi. To make recommendations, where necessary, to bring about 
improvements in performance 

b) subject to the amendments discussed, the terms of reference be 

recommended for approval by the Finance Committee; and  

 

Page 3



c) a follow up report be considered at the next meeting including a 

methodology on how the Sub Committee would fulfil its revised terms of 

reference, including how issues would be submitted to the Sub 

Committee for consideration.  

8. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

9. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There was no other business. 
 

10. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 
Item No.  Paragraph(s) in Schedule 12A  
11 - 14  3 
 

11. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
RESOLVED - That the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 22 January 
2014 be agreed as an accurate record.  
 

12. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE JOINT MEETING OF THE RESOURCE 
ALLOCATION SUB COMMITTEE WITH EFFICIENCY SUB AND ALL 
COMMITTEE CHAIRMEN  
RESOLVED - That the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 23 January 
2014 be agreed as an accurate record.   
 

13. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE  
There were no questions.  
 

14. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There was no other business. 
 

 
The meeting ended at 3.15pm 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
Contact Officer: Philippa Sewell 
tel.no.: 020 7332 1426 
philippa.sewell@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

Page 4



Committee: Date: 

Efficiency and Performance sub-Committee 2 July 2014 

Subject:  

Outstanding Actions 

 

Public 

 

Report of: 

Town Clerk 

For Decision 

 

Summary 

At the 18th September 2012 meeting, Members agreed to receive an updated 
schedule of outstanding actions at each meeting, with previously agreed closed 
actions removed. 
 
At the 22nd January 2014 meeting, Members requested that the schedule be 
updated following each meeting with the actions from that meeting. The 
attached schedule has been updated accordingly. 
 
Recommendations 

The following actions (marked  on the attached schedule) are recommended 
for closure: 

 4.2 Inter-Departmental Events Co-ordination (“joining-up”): A report from 
the Remembrancer is presented on today’s agenda. 

 7.5 Review of Supplies & Services and Third Party Payments: A report 
from the Chamberlain is presented on today’s agenda. 

 9.5 Terms of Reference: A report from the Town Clerk is presented on 
today’s agenda. 

 

 
Neil Davies 
Head of Corporate Performance and Development 
T: 020 7332 3327 
E: neil.davies@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



EFFICIENCY AND PERFORMANCE SUB-CO
[...]
ce committees. The 
Financial Services Director 
advised that methodologies 
were available on the intranet 
but they were somewhat 
fragmented and would need to 
be consolidated into one 
document. The Chief 
Accountant was currently 
reviewing apportionments. The 
Sub Committee asked to see 

Chamberlain 

Sept 2014 

March 2014: A report on the updated methodology 
and charging policy would be reported at a future 
meeting. 

Medium 

P
age 10



EFFICIENCY AND PERFORMANCE SUB-COMMITTEE (EPSC) - Outstanding Actions (as at 17/6/2014) 
 

the final document. 

3. 9.2 
4. Report to 18/9/12 meeting: 

Item 5 

5.  

6. Transformation and 
Efficiency Boards update 

Minutes of Transformation 
Board (TB) and Efficiency 
Board (EB) to be sent to 
selected Members for their 
information. 

Head of 
Corporate 
Performance and 
Development 

Monthly 

 

June 2013 meetings – sent 19/9/13 

July 2013 meetings – sent 16/1/14 

August 2013 meetings – sent 16/1/14 

September 2013 meetings – sent 16/1/14 

October 2013 meetings – sent 16/1/14 

Low 

7. 9.5 

8.  

Report to 5/3/14 meeting: 
Item 7 

Sub Committee Terms of 
Reference 

 

Members amended the Terms 
of Reference and requested a 
follow-up report to the next 
meeting on how the Sub 
Committee would fulfil its 
revised terms of reference. 

Town Clerk and 
Chamberlain 

July 2014 

 High 

 

P
age 11



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 12



Committee: 

Efficiency and Performance Sub-Committee 

Date: 

2 July 2014 

Subject:  

Supplies and Services and Third Party Payments  

Public 

 

Report of: 

The Chamberlain 

For Information 

 

 
Summary 

A report was submitted to this committee in November 2013 which set out the 
findings of a corporate-wide review of Supplies and Services and Third Party 
Payments categories of expenditure. The report explained that a large element of 
Third Party Payment spend had been examined as part of the PP2P project, the IS 
Strategy Review and the City Police’s City First Project. There were, however, some 
areas where more detailed analysis was warranted to determine whether potential 
efficiency saving areas could be identified. The outcomes and progress in those 
areas are set out in this report. 
 
Third Party Payments 
City of London Police Forensic Services payments and Open Spaces Winter Works 
payments will be reviewed by City Procurement in conjunction with the service 
department to identify if there are any potential sourcing efficiency savings.  

 
Internal Audit reviewed inter-authority education recoupment claims made by Tower 
Hamlets LBC which confirmed they were accurate. As a result no potential savings 
were identified. 
 
The Community and Children’s Services Committee agreed that, due to a review of 
service provision and the content of the education programme scheduled for 
2014/15, it was appropriate to extend the existing contract of service delivery 
provided by Hackney Community College for the academic year 2013/14 for adult 
education.  

 
Third party payment made to Other Local Authorities and Voluntary Associations for 
services provided to City Departments are largely policy based decisions on 
supporting service provision, and therefore are being scrutinised as part of the 
service based reviews. 

 
Supplies and Services 
Research/Advice/Information - Hospitality and Subscriptions - Internal audit review 
of these areas established that all sampled transactions were properly approved, 
supported by valid invoices, and the expenditure justified by departments. It should 
be noted that the annual expenditure of £1m on Subscriptions has been separately 
identified by the Town Clerk and a proposal for making savings included in the 
service based review. Financial Services Division will be separately reviewing 
hospitality expenditure as part of the service based review.   
 
 

Page 13

Agenda Item 6



Professional, Management and Consultant Fees – These three areas of spend is to 
be examined in more detail by the CP Buying Team during 2014/15. Initial 
examination of transactions indicates that scope may exist for entering into 
contracts with larger organisations where spend has been high, but it would not be 
feasible for smaller value, one-off type of project work. These types of expenditure 
are linked in some cases to existing corporate contracts, which have already been 
secured by City Procurement. This area will also be examined in more detail by 
Internal Audit during 2014/15 as part of a planned review of consultancy 
expenditure, working closely with the City Procurement function.  
 
Whilst not the primary objective of the analysis work, internal audit did identify 
several areas where spending had been incorrectly coded to the expenditure 
subjective, particularly within the Research/Advice/Information category. Internal 
audit noted that processes were in place to correct a high proportion of the errors in 
coding as part of in-year budget monitoring arrangements. Budget Manager training 
now being rolled out across the Organisation includes emphasis on the correct 
coding of expenditure, and guidance on the virement process.  
 
Recommendation(s) 

Members are asked to: 
 

 Note the report and comment on the findings. 

 
Main Report 

 
Background 

1. A report was submitted to this committee in November 2013 which set 
out the findings of a corporate-wide review of Supplies and Services and 
Third Party Payments categories of expenditure. The report explained 
that a large element of Third Party Payment spend had been examined 
as part of the PP2P project, the IS Strategy Review and the City Police’s 
City First Project. There were, however, some areas where further work 
and more detailed analysis was warranted; this work has now been 
completed.  

 
Third Party Payments 

2. The CIPFA definition of Third Party Payments is: a payment made to an 
external organisation or individual to provide a service of a statutory 
nature w
[...]
119 

Academies support post (39) 

Total 20,512 

Note 1: 
New Homes Bonus is receivable for six years and is adjusted year on year for net additional 
dwellings - £845k is the confirmed 2014/15 allocation. 

Note 2: 
£300k of the £550k will be achieved in 2014/15. 

 

Table 4: 2013/14 and 2014/15 Budget Reductions Full Year Impact 
£000 

All funds - Departmental reductions 2% 2,460 

 

Page 30



Committee: Date: 

Efficiency and Performance Sub Committee  2 July 2014 

Subject:  

Corporate Events Management Group 

Public 

 

Report of: 

Remembrancer on behalf of Corporate Events Management 
Group  

For Information 

 

 
Summary 

 
This Report provides an update on the work of the Corporate Events Management 
Group and notes developments in joint-working across the Corporation.  

 
Main Report 

 
Introduction 

 
1. The Corporate Events Management Group, chaired by the Remembrancer, 

meets quarterly. Meetings are now attended by officers from PRO, EDO, 
Mansion House, the Department of Culture, Heritage and Libraries, the 
Barbican and the Museum of London.  

 
Procedural improvements 
 

2. The Group has overseen a number of procedural and logistical steps to 
improve efficiency and coordination between departments. The new ‘COL-
Events’ electronic diary is designed to bring together in a central registry key 
Corporation events. The diary enables easier and increasingly synchronised 
planning of and input into Corporation-wide events. Departments including 
Mansion House, Remembrancer’s, Culture, Heritage and Libraries, EDO and 
Public Relations input their events into the central diary.  The diary is also 
helping to ensure more effective liaison with FCO on incoming visits. 

 
3. Following the practice at Guildhall, EDO, Public Relations and 

Remembrancer’s now have the opportunity to input suggestions for guests 
lists for the set-piece Mansion House events. 

 
4. Beginning with the State Visit of Singapore planned for the Autumn, the 

Remembrancer’s Office will (subject to suitable security safeguards) circulate 
draft guest lists for major Guildhall events to the other members of the Group.  
Doing this should enable omissions to be more easily identified and make the 
review process more effective.  

 

Page 31

Agenda Item 8



5. For the Mansion House set-piece events, the revised system for allocating 
seats to Members based on the preferences expressed is reported to be 
working satisfactorily.  

 
6. Newly elected Members of the Common Council are now being invited to set 

piece events at Mansion House from the time of their election. The earlier 
practice of extending invitations in the year following election has been 
discontinued.  

 
Joint planning of events 
 

7. The Group has provided a central point for exchanging information about City 
involvement in the commemoration of the centenary of the First World War. A 
note bringing together the City Corporation and City-related events in one 
place has been produced and is appended to this report.   

 
8. The Group has also discussed the development of the City Corporation’s 

commemoration of the Magna Carta anniversary next year. Events include 
those connected with the opening of the City of London Heritage Gallery, 
exhibitions in Guildhall Art Gallery and Guildhall Library and the 
commemorations planned by the Magna Carta 800th Committee on which the 
Director of Public Relations represents the City Corporation.  The Global Law 
Summit takes place in February 2015 and also has a Magna Carta theme.  A 
note documenting the activities is annexed. 

 
Joint marketing 
 

9. The Barbican and Guildhall are developing the existing informal arrangements 
for cross-selling business with the aim of jointly promoting both venues as a 
destination for major events, in particular large conferences. A marketing 
strategy is being developed between the Barbican and the Remembrancer’s 
Office that will highlight their joint offering.  Once laun
[...]
eriod, the rights highlighted in Magna 
Carta, and Magna Carta as a physical document, i.e. its parchment, ink and 
seal. The City‟s Visitor Development Team has been working with the national 
Magna Carta Tourism Sub Committee to develop a marketing campaign to 
promote a trail through England‟s charter towns, including the City. 

Spitalfields Music Festival 
 
14. Debate and the rule of law will be themes of the Spitalfields Music Festival 

from 12th to 27th June 2015. The festival will include a number of talks and 
debates, and a collaboration with the Bishopsgate Institute is likely for 15th 
June. 

City of London Festival 
 
15. In June or July 2015 the City of London Festival is likely to host a public 

debate in Mansion House under the Magna Carta window. The details of the 
event are yet to be finalised. It is expected that the debate will include high 
profile thinkers and commentators, and will a focus on applying the themes of 
the Magna Carta to the present day. 

Huguenots of Spitalfields Festival 
 
16. Between the 9th and 20th July the Huguenots of Spitalfields Festival will 

include events on the theme of religious liberty. 

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 44



Committee(s): 

Strategy and Performance Summit Group 

 

Finance –Efficiency and Performance Sub 

Date(s): 

23
rd

  June  2014 

 

2
nd

 July 2014 

Subject: CARBON DESCENT PLAN 2009 –  

Year 5 - End Year Energy Target Review 2013/2014 

(CS/233/14) 

Public 

Report of:  The City Surveyor For Decision 

Ward (if appropriate): N/A 

SUMMARY 

This report summarises progress against the energy reduction targets set out in the 

Carbon Descent Plan 2009. This report covers the period April 2013 - March 2014.  

 

The data contained in this report indicates that the City is ahead of its target to reduce 

energy usage at 31
st
 March 2014.  

 

Energy usage in 2013/14 decreased by 8% compared with the previous 12 months 

(2012/13). The energy consumption for 2013/14 is 16% below the base year 2008/09.  

 

The City‟s total energy expenditure for 2013/14 was £15.1m, compared with £14.4m 

for 2012/13  

 

A recent independent report undertaken on behalf of the City indicated that the City 

can expect energy cost rises between 30 and 40% by 2017/18.  

 

Rising energy costs remain a significant financial risk, in particular given the volatile 

nature of wholesale energy prices. 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

I RECOMMEND: 

 

 A new overall revised energy reduction target of 10% be adopted for the period  

2014/15 – 2017/18  

 For future reporting energy usage should be adjusted each year for weather; 

 Energy usage for the wholesale Markets should be reported for landlord 

controlled areas only and should exclude energy usage that is solely tenant 

controlled;  

 The Energy Manager should be tasked with revising targets (annually) for 

individual Chief Officers based on their savings potential.   

  

Page 45

Agenda Item 9



Main Report 

 

Background 

1. The City‟s current energy bill (excluding vehicle fuel and water) is £15.1M.  

Two recent independent studies commissioned  by the City of London forecast 

retail energy price rises of between 30 - 40% over the next 5 years.   

 

2. To forestall anticipated price rises, in June 2009 Chief Officers agreed to adopt 

an energy reduction target of 15% (CDP-09) by 2015. 

 

Current Position (Review of 2013/14 Energy Usage).  

3. Energy consumption has decreased by 8% over the previous year. Overall 

energy usage has declined 16% below the base year 2008/09. This indicates the 

City is ahead of its energy reduction target (see table 1 and figure 1). 

4.  

                 

 50,000,000

 60,000,000

 70,000,000

 80,000,000

 90,000,000

 100,000,000

 110,000,000

 120,000,000

 130,000,000

 140,000,000

 150,000,000

2008/09 2009/10 2010/11 2011/12 2012/13 2013/14

City of London Total energy Usage 
(ex DCCS)

kWh

Linear (kWh)

 
Figure 1 - City of 
[...]
s 27%; Smithfield 20%) while tenant usage has 

shown a steady upward trend over the same period. CoL energy usage for 2013/14 

shows a reduction of 7% across all three markets compared to 2012/13 (Billingsgate 

16%; New Spitalfields 7%; Smithfield 4%). 

 

Page 56



Document is Restricted

Page 57

Agenda Item 13
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	4 Outstanding Actions
	Outstanding actions for July 2014

	6 Supplies and Services and Third Party Payments
	TPP  Supplies  Services - Appendix 1

	7 Transformation and Efficiency Boards update
	TE Boards App 1 LAPS Q3 dashboard
	Dashboard

	TE Boards XVI appendix 2

	8 Corporate Events Management Group
	First World War Centenary Note
	Magna Carta Event Listing (City only)

	9 Carbon Descent Plan 2009 - Year 5: End Year Energy Target Review 2013/2014
	13 Non-public minutes of the previous meeting



Minutes of the meeting


EFFICIENCY AND PERFORMANCE SUB (FINANCE) COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday, 2 July 2014  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Efficiency and Performance Sub (Finance) Committee 
held at Guildhall, EC2 on Wednesday, 2 July 2014 at 1.45 pm 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Jeremy Mayhew (Deputy Chairman) 
Randall Anderson 
Nigel Challis 
Deputy Anthony Eskenzi 
John Fletcher 
Jamie Ingham Clark 
Ian Seaton 
Deputy John Tomlinson 
Philip Woodhouse 

 
 

Officers: 
Susan Attard   Deputy Town Clerk 
Neil Davies    Town Clerk's Department 
Christopher Braithwaite  Town Clerk's Department 
Philippa Sewell    Town Clerk's Department 
Paul Double   City Remembrancer 
Caroline Al-Beyerty  Chamberlain's Department 
Paul Nagle    Chamberlain's Department 
Paul Kennedy   City Surveyor's Department 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from Roger Chadwick.  
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations. 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
RESOLVED - That the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting 
held on 5 March 2014 be agreed as an accurate record. 
 

4. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS  
The Sub Committee received an updated schedule of outstanding actions. 
Members noted that some would be taken off after this meeting and others 
would be discussed under items later in the agenda.  

 
In response to a Member’s query concerning the City of London Procurement 
Services (CLPS), officers reported that recruitment was ongoing for the Head of 



CLPS vacancy and that, so far, savings of £1.62 million had been achieved 
which was on track for the year’s target of £7 million.  
 
Members discussed the Staff Suggestion Scheme mentioned under point 7.3, 
and the Deputy Town Clerk reported that around 140 suggestions had been 
received in response to an invitation to contribute to the Service Based Review 
process. These were currently being explored. Some of these mirrored existing 
proposals and some were new ideas to be considered.  
 
RESOLVED – That: 

(a) The report be noted; and 
(b) Future Finance Committee reports on the City of London Procurement 

Service also be presented to Efficiency & Performance Sub Committee 
meetings. 

 
5. REVISED TERMS OF REFERENCE  

Members received a report of the Town Clerk setting out the ways in which the 
Sub Committee would be supported in delivering against the revised terms of 
reference. Members agreed that the current report focused on high level 
arrangements, and discussed the need, in September, for a detailed forward 
plan of work and that this would dictate the frequency of meetings.  
 
Members discussed the role of the Efficiency and Performance Sub Committee 
in monitoring progress of the Service Based Review programme, provide 
strategic oversight, and consider the overview between funds. They also 
considered the need for Service Committees, in the first instance, to retain 
ownership of the delivery and implementation of any changes arising from the 
Service Based Reviews. The Deputy Town Clerk reported that arrangements 
were being made to develop a programme office at officer level to oversee and 
coordinate the delivery and implementation of the various work-streams 
together with a reporting mechanism to the Sub Committee.  
 
RESOLVED – That a detailed paper be presented at the next Sub Committee 
meeting in September, including a recommendation for the cycle of meetings, 
and proposals for the process and mechanism for reporting on the Service 
based Review programme. 
 

6. SUPPLIES AND SERVICES AND THIRD PARTY PAYMENTS  
The Sub Committee received a report of the Chamberlain following a report 
considered in November 2013 concerning the findings of a corporate-wide 
review of Supplies and Services and Third Party Payments categories of 
expenditure. The Chairman asked Members to focus on the value for money 
aspects of the report. Members noted the focus of the report and that a large 
element of spend had been reviewed and that detailed analysis had been 
carried out to determine whether potential efficiency saving areas could be 
identified in other areas.  
 
Members discussed the report, clarifying points regarding the aggregation of 
work to make contracts attractive for organisations, and highlighted some areas 
of duplication and a need for rationalisation of work. Members noted that 
internal audit identified several areas where spending had been incorrectly 



coded; which was indirectly linked to value for money, and new training and 
reviewed code descriptions were being developed to address this.  
 
RESOLVED – That: 

(a) A further report is provided to the Sub Committee following the 
completion of the internal audit VFM review of consultancy fees and the 
joint working planned between internal audit and City Procurement on 
Professional, Management and Consultancy Fees. 

(b) That a detailed review of the Police Forensic Services Framework and 
Open Spaces Winter works by City Procurement with the relevant 
Department be reported back to the Sub Committee via the outstanding 
actions report.     

 
7. CORPORATE EVENTS MANAGEMENT GROUP  

The Sub Committee received a report of the Remembrancer providing an 
update on the work of the Corporate Events Management Group, which was 
attended by officers from the Public Relations Office, the Economic 
Development Office, Mansion House, the Department of Culture, Heritage and 
Libraries, the Barbican, and the Museum of London.  
 
Members noted that the electronic diary was available to all above 
departments, guests were being proposed jointly for events, and that the 
Barbican and Guildhall were aiming to promote both venues jointly as a 
destination for major events, in particular large conferences. A marketing 
strategy was being developed which, once launched, could be extended to 
allow all the City Corporation’s venues to work more closely together to 
generate increased business opportunities.  
 
Members discussed the report, highlighting a need to include links to City 
Schools and to publicise events more prominently on the website, particularly 
commemorative events for the First World War Centenary. Members also 
voiced their approval for priority to be given to develop the use of an electronic 
pro-forma for a greater range of events.  
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted.  
 

8. TRANSFORMATION AND EFFICIENCY BOARDS UPDATE  
The Sub Committee received an update on the above boards, noting that they 
had each met once since the last meeting. Members discussed the format and 
content of these updates, including the possibility that they were insufficiently 
focused on strategic issues, but noted that the Corporation was performing well 
as compared with London Local Authorities but that there was a need to make 
this performance more efficient.  
 
RESOLVED – That: 

(a) The report be noted; and  
(b) Key issues for Members to discuss be highlighted in future updates.   

 
 
 



9. CARBON DESCENT PLAN 2009 - YEAR 5: END YEAR ENERGY TARGET 
REVIEW 2013/2014  
The Sub Committee received a report of the City Surveyor which summarised 
progress against the energy reduction targets set out in the Carbon Descent 
Plan 2009. Members noted that the City’s total energy expenditure for 2013/14 
was £15.1m, compared with £14.4m for 2012/13.  
 
To forestall anticipated price rises, in June 2009 Chief Officers agreed to adopt 
an energy reduction target of 15% by 2015; rising energy costs remained a 
significant financial risk identified on the Medium Term Financial Plan, with a 
recent independent report indicating that the City could expect energy cost 
rises between 30 and 40% by 2017/18.  
 
In response to Members’ questions, officers reported that a 10% reduction over 
4 years was achievable, but to do it in 1 year would be demanding in terms of 
staffing resource and capital investment. This option would be discussed by the 
Summit Group in Autumn 2014.  
 
RESOLVED – That the following be recommended to Finance Committee: 

(a) A new overall revised energy reduction target of 10% be adopted for the 
period 2014/15 – 2017/18; 

(b) For future reporting, energy usage should be adjusted each year for 
weather; 

(c) Energy usage for the wholesale Markets should be reported for landlord 
controlled areas only and should exclude energy usage that is solely 
tenant controlled; and  

(d) The Energy Manager should be tasked with revising targets (annually) 
for individual Chief Officers based on their savings potential and, if 
appropriate, presenting options for “invest to save” schemes.  

 
10. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 

COMMITTEE  
A Member asked for all acronyms to be clarified in future reports.  
 

11. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There was no other business. 
 

12. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

13. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
RESOLVED: That the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 5 March 2014 
be agreed as an accurate record. 
 

14. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE  
There were no questions.  
 



15. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There was no other business. 
 

 
The meeting ended at 3.26 pm 
 
 

 
Chairman 
 
Contact Officer: Philippa Sewell 
tel.no.: 020 7332 1426  
philippa.sewell@cityoflondon.gov.uk 


